B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)

	TED STATES E NORTHERN DI FORT WO		<b>TEXAS</b>				Vo	oluntary Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, D & M Excavating, Inc.	Middle):			Name	of Joint Debtor (Sp	oouse) (Last, Fir	st, Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last (include married, maiden, and trade names):	8 years				er Names used by le married, maiden			ars
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxp than one, state all): <b>75-2887633</b>	ayer I.D. (ITIN)/Com	plete EIN (if mor	re		our digits of Soc. Sene, state all):	ec. or Individual-	Taxpayer I.D. (IT	(IN)/Complete EIN (if more
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City 12155 Business Highway 287 N Fort Worth, TX	and State):			Street	Address of Joint D	ebtor (No. and S	Street, City, and	
		ZIP CODE <b>76179</b>						ZIP CODE
County of Residence or of the Principal Place <b>Tarrant</b>	of Business:			County	y of Residence or o	of the Principal P	lace of Business	:
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street 12155 Business Highway 287 N Fort Worth, TX	eet address):			Mailing	g Address of Joint I	Debtor (if differer	nt from street ad	dress):
		ZIP CODE <b>76179</b>						ZIP CODE
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debto	or (if different from st	reet address ab	ove):					
								ZIP CODE
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box.)  □ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.  □ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) □ Partnership □ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)  Filling Fee (Chelling Fee attached. □ Filling Fee to be paid in installments (appsigned application for the court's considerattach signed application for the court's cattach signed application for the cattach signed signed application for the cattach signed sig	(Che	Real Estate as of \$101(51B)  Broker k  Rempt Entity ox, if applicable. x-exempt organ of of the United Sernal Revenue only). Must attact the debtor is Official Form 3A als only). Must	) ization States Code).	Checc Checc	the Perchapter 7 Chapter 9 Chapter 9 Chapter 11 Chapter 12 Chapter 13 Debts are primarily Jebts, defined in 11 (a) as "incurred in 11 (b) as "incurred in 11 (a)	(Chec consumer U.S.C. edd by an or a house-  Chapter siness debtor as all business debtor as all business debtor are less than \$2 ery three years to be boxes: with this petition	Check on  Chapt of a Fo  Chapt of a Fo  Chapt of a Fo  Portion of a Fo  Chapt of	e box.)  er 15 Petition for Recognition oreign Main Proceeding er 15 Petition for Recognition oreign Nonmain Proceeding are primarily ses debts.  J.S.C. § 101(51D). 1 U.S.C. § 101(51D).  excluding debts owed to count subject to adjustment
Statistical/Administrative Informatio					of creditors, in acco			_
Debtor estimates that funds will be available Debtor estimates that, after any exempt there will be no funds available for distrib	ble for distribution to property is excluded	and administrati		es paid	,			THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
Estimated Number of Creditors	1,000- 5,000	5,001- 10,000	10,001- 25,000		 25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	Over 100,000	
Estimated Assets  \$\text{9 to \$50,001 to \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 \$500,000 to \$1 mil}}\$		\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000 to \$100		\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
Estimated Liabilities		\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000 to \$100		\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	

B1 (C	miciai Form 1) (4/10)		Page 2		
Vo	luntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): D & M Excav	vating, Inc.		
(Th	is page must be completed and filed in every case.)				
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last	1			
Locat Non	ion Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
	ion Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
	Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If mo	l ore than one, attach additional sheet.)		
	e of Debtor:	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Non		Relationship:	Judge:		
Distric	۸.	Relationship.	Juuge.		
10Q)	Exhibit A  be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and b) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) be Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.)  Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.	(To be complet whose debts are I, the attorney for the petitioner named informed the petitioner that [he or she]	Exhibit B  ted if debtor is an individual e primarily consumer debts.) in the foregoing petition, declare that I have may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 we explained the relief available under each we delivered to the debtor the notice		
		X			
	Eul	allala C	Date		
Does	the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.  No.	nibit C a threat of imminent and identifiable harn	n to public health or safety?		
	Ext	nibit D			
(То	be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each  Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and ma	·	a separate Exhibit D.)		
If th	is is a joint petition:  Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached.	ed and made a part of this petition.			
		ing the Debtor - Venue			
_	,	applicable box.)	District for 400 days in a district		
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District.				
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partr	er, or partnership pending in this D	istrict.		
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defer or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sough	endant in an action or proceeding [ir	•		
	Certification by a Debtor Who Resid		pperty		
	(Check all ap Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's	plicable boxes.) residence. (If box checked.comp	elete the following.)		
		, recitacines. (ii box circones, comp			
	$\overline{0}$	Name of landlord that obtained judg	gment)		
	(.	Address of landlord)			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumonetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the second control of the control of the second control of the control of th		·		
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any repetition.	nt that would become due during th	ne 30-day period after the filing of the		
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certifical	tion. (11 U.S.C. § 362(I)).			

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10) Page 3 Name of Debtor(s): **D & M Excavating, Inc. Voluntary Petition** (This page must be completed and filed in every case) **Signatures** Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) Signature of a Foreign Representative I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true true and correct. and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has and that I am authorized to file this petition. chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under (Check only one box.) each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached. petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of specified in this petition. title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. (Signature of Foreign Representative) (Printed Name of Foreign Representative) Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney) Date Date Signature of Attorney\* Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as X /s/ Joyce Lindauer defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and Joyce Lindauer Bar No. 21555700 have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a Joyce W. Lindauer maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have 8140 Walnut Hill Lane given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document Suite 301 for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that **Dallas, TX 75231** section. Official Form 19 is attached. Phone No.(972) 503-4033 Fax No.(972) 503-4034 Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer 05/28/2010 Date Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, \*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a state the Social-Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) information in the schedules is incorrect. Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. Address The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. D & M Excavating, Inc. Date X /s/ Donna S. Landers Signature of bankruptcy petiton preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social-Security number is provided above. Signature of Authorized Individual Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or Donna S. Landers assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not Printed Name of Authorized Individual an individual. Title of Authorized Individual If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11

and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or

imprisonment or both. 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.

05/28/2010

Date

IN RE: D & M Excavating, Inc. CASE NO

CHAPTER 11

# **EXHIBIT "A" TO VOLUNTARY PETITION**

Debtor's employer identification number is	75-2887633	,			
2. If any of debtor's securities are registered under section 12 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, the SEC file number is					
3. The following financial data is the latest available	The following financial data is the latest available information and refers to the debtor's condition on				
a. Total Assets					
b. Total Liabilities					
Secured debt	Amounts	Approximate number of holders			
Fixed, liquidated secured debt					
Contingent secured debt					
Disputed secured debt					
Unliquidated secured debt					
Unsecured debt	Amounts	Approximate number of holders			
Fixed, liquidated unsecured debt					
Contingent unsecured debt					
Disputed unsecured debt					
Unliquidated unsecured debt					
Stock	Amounts	Approximate number of holders			
Number of shares of preferred stock					
Number of shares of common stock					
Comments, if any					
4. Brief description of debtor's business:					

IN RE: D & M Excavating, Inc. CASE NO

CHAPTER 11

# **EXHIBIT "A" TO VOLUNTARY PETITION**

Continuation Sheet No. 1

	the name of any person who direct ng securities of the debtor:	y or indirectly owns, co	ontrols, or holds, with power	to vote, 20% or more of the
	the name of all corporations 20% o ed, controlled, or held, with power t		ing voting securities of which	n are directly or indirectly
I,	Donna S. Landers	, the	Owner	of the corporation
	e debtor in this case, declare under pe and correct to the best of my informati	nalty of perjury that I have	e read the foregoing Exhibit "A	" to Voluntary Petition, and
Date: 05/28	/2010	Signature:_/s/ Donna	s. Landers	
		Donna S.	Landers	

IN RE: D & M Excavating, Inc. CASE NO

Donna S. Landers

Owner

CHAPTER 11

# DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION OF ATTORNEY FOR DEBTOR

1.	that compensation paid to me within one year	before the filing of the petition	the attorney for the above-named debtor(s) and in bankruptcy, or agreed to be paid to me, for ion of or in connection with the bankruptcy case			
	For legal services, I have agreed to accept:		\$8,500.00			
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have recei	ved:	\$1,500.00			
	Balance Due:		\$7,000.00			
2	The source of the compensation paid to me w	00.				
۷.		(specify)				
3.	The source of compensation to be paid to me	is:				
	•	(specify)				
4.	☑ I have not agreed to share the above-disc associates of my law firm.	closed compensation with any	other person unless they are members and			
	☐ I have agreed to share the above-disclos associates of my law firm. A copy of the a compensation, is attached.		person or persons who are not members or of the names of the people sharing in the			
5.	In return for the above-disclosed fee, I have a a. Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, bankruptcy; b. Preparation and filing of any petition, sched c. Representation of the debtor at the meeting.	and rendering advice to the del dules, statements of affairs and	plan which may be required;			
6.	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not include the following services:					
		CERTIFICATION				
	I certify that the foregoing is a complete starepresentation of the debtor(s) in this bankrup		rangement for payment to me for			
	05/28/2010	/s/ Joyce Lindauer				
	Date	Joyce Lindauer Joyce W. Lindauer 8140 Walnut Hill Lane Suite 301 Dallas, TX 75231 Phone: (972) 503-4033 /	Bar No. 21555700 Fax: (972) 503-4034			
	/s/ Donna S. Landers					

IN RE: D & M Excavating, Inc. CASE NO

CHAPTER 11

# **VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX**

know	rledge.		
	0.7 (0.0 (0.0 4.0		
Date	05/28/2010	Signature /s/ Donna S. Landers	
		Donna S. Landers	
		Owner	

The above named Debtor hereby verifies that the attached list of creditors is true and correct to the best of his/her

Attorney General of Texas Bankruptcy Div PO Box 12548 Austin, TX 78711-2548

Comptroller of Public Accts
Revenue Acctg Div Bankruptcy Sec
PO Box 13528
Austin, TX 78711

Crouch & White, Lawyers 104 East Main Hamilton, TX 76531

Denton County P.O. Box 90223 Denton, TX 76202

Department of the Treasury Financial Management Service PO Box 830794 Birmingham, AL 35283

Garry Lee Haley Rita F. Haley 117 Deerfield Rd. Paradise, Texas 76073

GEHL Finance Bin 88512 Milwaukee, WI 53288

IESI 4001 Old Denton Rd. Haltom City, TX 76117

Internal Revenue Service Mail Code DAL-5020 1100 Commerce Street Dallas, Texas 75242 Julie Self 410 FM 718 Suite B Newark, TX 76071

Kirby-Smith Machinery, Inc.
P.O.Box 270360
Oklahoma City, OK 73137

Lanco Equipment 10305 N. Freeway Fort Worth, TX 76177

Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson 100 Throckmorton Street Suite 300 Fort Worth, TX 76102-5113

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald J. Smith 576 CR 4764 Boyd, TX 76023

NACM Southwest PO Box 167688 Irving, TX 75016-7688

Power Screen Texas, Inc. 2015 West State Highway 71 PO Box 658 La Grange, TX 78945

Richmond North Assoc. PO Box 963 Buffalo, NY 14226

Star Bank of Texas 3930 Boat Club Rd. Fort Worth, TX 76135 The First National Bank of Evant PO Box 309 115 Memory Lane Evant, TX 76525

U. S. Trustee's Office 1100 Commerce Street Room 9C60 Dallas, TX 75242

United Site Services PO Box 2273 Mansfield, TX 76063

US Attny. General 10th and Constitution Ave.,NW Main Justice Bldg. Rm. 5111 Washington, DC 20530

Wise County 404 W. Walnut Decatur, TX 76234

Wise County Appraisal District 400 E Business 380 Decatur, TX 76234